Notice and proxy of annual general meeting and summarised consolidated financial statements 2017

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect
the historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-
financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been
modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2017 to
changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for
management action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

 capital
Value of
in-force

 Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 4 732 18 595 (352) 25 102 (780) 5 959 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 294
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 4 732 17 494 (383) 22 441 (683) 5 591 (399) 4 814 (883) 52 724 (8%)
Risk discount rate -1% 4 732 19 818 (315) 28 398 (904) 6 367 (203) 5 421 (577) 62 737 10%
Lapses -10% 4 659 19 235 (368) 27 150 (832) 6 646 (327) 5 338 (868) 60 633 6%
Interest rates -1%1 3 621 18 533 (338) 25 569 (841) 6 351 (284) 5 119 (1 807) 55 923 (2%)
Equity and property market value -10% 4 670 18 595 (352) 24 895 (780) 5 958 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 024 (0%)
Equity and property return +1% 4 732 18 595 (352) 25 347 (780) 5 958 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 538 0%
Renewal expenses -10% 4 831 20 489 (326) 25 580 (778) 6 331 (307) 5 135 (649) 60 306 5%
Mortality and morbidity -5% 4 929 18 595 (352) 26 716 (764) 6 896 (307) 5 153 (655) 60 211 5%
Projection term +1 year 4 732 18 883 (356) 25 163 (780) 5 959 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 639 1%

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Base 820 (31) 1 304 (73) 157 (46) 432 (126) 2 437
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 751 (34) 1 035 (64) 93 (60) 341 (141) 1 921 (21%)
Risk discount rate -1% 897 (28) 1 646 (84) 231 (31) 534 (100) 3 065 26%
Lapses -10% 873 (33) 1 567 (78) 292 (51) 552 (139) 2 983 22%
Interest rates -1%1 828 (30) 1 367 (79) 228 (43) 442 (252) 2 461 1%
Equity and property return +1% 820 (31) 1 337 (73) 157 (46) 432 (126) 2 470 1%
Renewal expense -10% 960 (29) 1 341 (73) 231 (46) 452 (94) 2 742 12%
Mortality and morbidity -5% 820 (31) 1 437 (71) 292 (46) 464 (93) 2 772 14%
Projection term +1 year 839 (31) 1 311 (73) 172 (47) 432 (126) 2 477 2%
Acquisition costs -10% 843 (31) 1 434 (73) 184 (46) 536 (126) 2 721 12%

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

Embedded value statement
for the year ended 30 June 2017 (continued)

44

ANNEXURE 1

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

 capital
Value of
in-force

 Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 4 732 18 595 (352) 25 102 (780) 5 959 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 294
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 4 732 17 494 (383) 22 441 (683) 5 591 (399) 4 814 (883) 52 724 (8%)
Risk discount rate -1% 4 732 19 818 (315) 28 398 (904) 6 367 (203) 5 421 (577) 62 737 10%
Lapses -10% 4 659 19 235 (368) 27 150 (832) 6 646 (327) 5 338 (868) 60 633 6%
Interest rates -1%1 3 621 18 533 (338) 25 569 (841) 6 351 (284) 5 119 (1 807) 55 923 (2%)
Equity and property market value -10% 4 670 18 595 (352) 24 895 (780) 5 958 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 024 (0%)
Equity and property return +1% 4 732 18 595 (352) 25 347 (780) 5 958 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 538 0%
Renewal expenses -10% 4 831 20 489 (326) 25 580 (778) 6 331 (307) 5 135 (649) 60 306 5%
Mortality and morbidity -5% 4 929 18 595 (352) 26 716 (764) 6 896 (307) 5 153 (655) 60 211 5%
Projection term +1 year 4 732 18 883 (356) 25 163 (780) 5 959 (307) 5 100 (755) 57 639 1%

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Base 820 (31) 1 304 (73) 157 (46) 432 (126) 2 437
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 751 (34) 1 035 (64) 93 (60) 341 (141) 1 921 (21%)
Risk discount rate -1% 897 (28) 1 646 (84) 231 (31) 534 (100) 3 065 26%
Lapses -10% 873 (33) 1 567 (78) 292 (51) 552 (139) 2 983 22%
Interest rates -1%1 828 (30) 1 367 (79) 228 (43) 442 (252) 2 461 1%
Equity and property return +1% 820 (31) 1 337 (73) 157 (46) 432 (126) 2 470 1%
Renewal expense -10% 960 (29) 1 341 (73) 231 (46) 452 (94) 2 742 12%
Mortality and morbidity -5% 820 (31) 1 437 (71) 292 (46) 464 (93) 2 772 14%
Projection term +1 year 839 (31) 1 311 (73) 172 (47) 432 (126) 2 477 2%
Acquisition costs -10% 843 (31) 1 434 (73) 184 (46) 536 (126) 2 721 12%

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

45

Notice and proxy of annual general meeting and summarised consolidated financial statements 2017

Board of directors
for the year ended 30 June 2017

Dr Brian Brink (65)

Non-executive Director

Brian retired as Chief Medical Officer of Anglo American plc
at the end of 2014. He was awarded an honorary doctorate
in medicine by the University of the Witwatersrand in
recognition of his contribution to the private sector
response to HIV and AIDS in South Africa. He has been a
member of the private sector constituency on the Board of